Members Present:
Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger
Rep. Scott Bruun
Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

PUBLIC HEARING AND WORK SESSION
TAPES #139 and 140
HB 3243, HB 2670, HB 3048, HB 2294

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
MAY 1, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:
James Oeder, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association
Scott Mullen, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association
Rep. Deborah Boone, HB 32, Cannon Beach

Staff Present:

Rep. Patti Smith,

Steve Schneiderman, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association

HD 52, Corbett

Ken Armstrong, representing Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association
Donna Dish, Office of State Fire Marshall

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

Roy Elicker, Deputy Director, Department of Fish & Wildlife

Ray Hartlerode, Department of Fish & Wildlife

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 139, SIDE A

003
006
007
014
016
019
020
023
030
037
045
046
139
141
163
180
184
197
200
203
207
225
259
275
288

Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Steve Schneiderman
Chair Barnhart
Schneiderman
Chair Barnhart
Jim Oeder

Scott Mullen
Vice Chair Butler
Schneiderman
Rep. Olson
Schneiderman
Rep. Olson
Schneiderman
Oeder

Mullen
Schneiderman
Chair Barnhart

Calls meeting to order at 1:06 P.M.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 2670.
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)

Jim Oeder, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association
Scott Mullen, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association



289
300
317
329
354
390
391
398
410
415
426

Rep. Bruun
Schneiderman
Rep. Bruun
Schneiderman
Rep. Berger
Schneiderman
Rep. Olson

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Schneiderman

Rep. Deborah Boone

TAPE 140, SIDE A

038
052
053
063
073
075
078
084
089
091
092
093
094
100
103
112
129
139
141
143
145
149
152
163
164
167
170
175
178
192
198
200
224
310
311
317
325
329
338
351
363
364
365
373
379
382

Rep.Patti Smith
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Boone
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Rep. Bruun

Rep. Boone
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Smith
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Allanach

Vice Chair Butler
Ken Armstrong
Donna Dish
Vice Chair Butler
Dish

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Dish

Oeder

Chair Barnhart
Dish

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Schneiderman
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Allanach

Rep. Tobias Read
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Read

Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Read

Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Read

Vice Chair Butler
Rep. Read
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Read
Chair Barnhart
Rep. Read

Rep. Deborah Boone, HB 32, Cannon Beach

Rep. Patti Smith, HD 52, Corbett

Ken Armstrong, representing Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association
Donna Dish, Office of State Fire Marshall

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2670.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 3243.

Exhibit B.

Rep. Tobias Read, HD 27, Beaverton (to the bill) (Exhibit C)



383

Rep. Rosenbaum

393 Rep. Read

410 Chair Barnhart

412 Rep. Read

416 Rep. Bruun

421 Rep. Read

436 Rep. Bruun

454 Rep. Read

470 Rep. Bruun

477 Rep. Berger

498 Rep. Read
TAPE 139, SIDE B

039 Chair Barnhart

044 Debra Buchanan

054 Chair Barnhart

061 Chair Barnhart

065 Paul Warner

113 Vice Chair Butler

114 Warner

115 Vice Chair Butler

117 Warner

135 Chair Barnhart

139 Warner

144 Vice Chair Butler

145 Warner

149 Rep. Bruun

153 Warner

155 Rep. Bruun

157 Warner

164 Chair Barnhart

189 Warner

195 Chair Barnhart

199 Warner

206 Chair Barnhart

220 Warner

221 Chair Barnhart

222 Vice Chair Butler

231 Warner

241 Vice Chair Butler

242 Warner

252 Vice Chair Butler

269 Warner

276 Vice Chair Butler

288 Warner

289 Buchanan

319 Vice Chair Butler

330 Buchanan

338 Vice Chair Butler

350 Buchanan

353 Vice Chair Butler

368 Buchanan

370 Warner

377 Vice Chair Butler

394 Warner

404 Chair Barnhart

421 Vice Chair Butler

425 Chair Barnhart

428 Vice Chair Butler

Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue

Closed Public Hearing on HB 3243.

Opened Work Session on HB 3048.

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits D, E)

MOTION: MOVES THE -2 AMENDMENTS TO HB 3048 BE ADOPTED.



434 Warner

441 Chair Barnhart

451 Vice Chair Butler

455 Chair Barnhart

476 Chair Barnhart

479 Chair Barnhart

486 Vice Chair Butler

493 Chair Barnhart

497 Rep. Rosenbaum

500 Chair Barnhart
TAPE 140, SIDE B

035 Allanach

085 Chair Barnhart

086 Allanach

095 Chair Barnhart

099 Roy Elicker

176 Chair Barnhart

178 Rep. Berger

188 Ray Hartlerode

199 Rep. Berger

204 Hartlerode

206 Chair Barnhart

245 Chair Barnhart

246 Chair Barnhart

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

TOmmonwy>

ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.

MOTION: MOVES HB 3048 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
PASS RECOMMENDATION.

ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, WITT, BARNHART.
MEMBER EXCUSED: ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES: 8-0-1.

Closed Work Session on HB 3048.

Opened Public Hearing on HB 2294.

MOTION: SUSPEND COMMITTEE RULES TO RE-OPEN WORK
SESSION ON HB 3048 TO ALLOW REP. ROSENBAUM TO VOTE.
ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, RULES WERE SUSPENDED.
VOTES AYE. MOTION PASSES: 9-0-0

Re-closed Work Session on HB 3048.

Exhibits F, G.

Exhibit H.

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2294.
Adjourns meeting at 2:45 p.m.

HB 2670, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
HB 3243, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
HB 3243, Got Oregon Diploma?, Rep. Tobias Read.
HB 3048, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.

HB 3048, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2294, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
HB 2294, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
HB 2294, Written testimony, Roy Elicker.



