HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE MAY 1, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:

resent: Steve Schneiderman, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association James Oeder, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association Scott Mullen, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association Rep. Deborah Boone, HB 32, Cannon Beach Rep. Patti Smith, HD 52, Corbett Ken Armstrong, representing Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association Donna Dish, Office of State Fire Marshall Debra Buchanan, Department of Revenue Roy Elicker, Deputy Director, Department of Fish & Wildlife Ray Hartlerode, Department of Fish & Wildlife

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 139, SIDE A

TAPE 133	, SIDL A	
003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:06 P.M.
006	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2670.
007	Chris Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibit A)
014	Vice Chair Butler	
016	Allanach	
019	Chair Barnhart	
020	Vice Chair Butler	
023	Allanach	
030	Chair Barnhart	
037	Steve Schneiderman	
045	Chair Barnhart	
046	Schneiderman	
139	Chair Barnhart	
141	Jim Oeder	Jim Oeder, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association
163	Scott Mullen	Scott Mullen, Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association
180	Vice Chair Butler	
184	Schneiderman	
197	Rep. Olson	
200	Schneiderman	
203	Rep. Olson	
207	Schneiderman	
225	Oeder	
259	Mullen	
275	Schneiderman	
288	Chair Barnhart	

289	Rep. Bruun	
300	Schneiderman	
317	Rep. Bruun	
329	Schneiderman	
354	Rep. Berger	
390	Schneiderman	
391	Rep. Olson	
398	Vice Chair Butler	
410	Chair Barnhart	
415	Schneiderman	
426	Rep. Deborah Boone	Rep. Deborah Boone, HB 32, Cannon Beach
<u>-</u>		
<u>TAPE 140</u>		
038	Rep.Patti Smith	Rep. Patti Smith, HD 52, Corbett
052	Chair Barnhart	
053	Vice Chair Butler	
063	Rep. Boone	
073	Vice Chair Butler	
075	Allanach	
078	Chair Barnhart	
084	Rep. Bruun	
089	Rep. Boone	
091	Chair Barnhart	
092	Rep. Smith	
093	Chair Barnhart	
094	Vice Chair Butler	
100 100	Allanach	
103	Vice Chair Butler	
103		Kon Armetrong, representing Oregon Voluntoer Eirofighters Association
	Ken Armstrong	Ken Armstrong, representing Oregon Volunteer Firefighters Association
129	Donna Dish	Donna Dish, Office of State Fire Marshall
139	Vice Chair Butler	
141	Dish	
143	Vice Chair Butler	
145	Chair Barnhart	
149	Dish	
152	Oeder	
163	Chair Barnhart	
164	Dish	
167	Chair Barnhart	
170	Vice Chair Butler	
175	Chair Barnhart	
178	Schneiderman	
192	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2670.
198	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 3243.
200	Allanach	Exhibit B.
224	Rep. Tobias Read	Rep. Tobias Read, HD 27, Beaverton (to the bill) (Exhibit C)
310	Chair Barnhart	
311	Vice Chair Butler	
317	Rep. Read	
325	Vice Chair Butler	
329	Rep. Read	
338	Vice Chair Butler	
351	Rep. Read	
363	Vice Chair Butler	
364	Rep. Read	
365	Chair Barnhart	
373	Rep. Read	
373	Chair Barnhart	
379	Rep. Read	
302	Nep. Neau	

383 393 410 412 416 421 436 454 470 477 498	Rep. Rosenbaum Rep. Read Chair Barnhart Rep. Read Rep. Bruun Rep. Read Rep. Bruun Rep. Read Rep. Bruun Rep. Bruun Rep. Berger Rep. Read	
<u>TAPE 13</u>	9, SIDE B	
$\begin{array}{c} 039\\ 044\\ 054\\ 061\\ 065\\ 113\\ 114\\ 115\\ 139\\ 144\\ 145\\ 149\\ 153\\ 155\\ 157\\ 164\\ 189\\ 195\\ 206\\ 220\\ 221\\ 241\\ 242\\ 252\\ 269\\ 276\\ 288\\ 289\end{array}$	Chair Barnhart Debra Buchanan Chair Barnhart Chair Barnhart Paul Warner Vice Chair Butler Warner Vice Chair Butler Warner Chair Barnhart Warner Rep. Bruun Warner Rep. Bruun Warner Chair Barnhart Warner Chair Barnhart Warner Chair Barnhart Warner Chair Barnhart Warner Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Warner Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Warner Vice Chair Butler Warner	Debra Buchanan, Department Closed Public Hearing on H Opened Work Session on H Paul Warner, Legislative Reve
319 330 338 350 353 368 370	Vice Chair Butler Buchanan Vice Chair Butler Buchanan Vice Chair Butler Buchanan	
370 377 394 404 421 425 428	Warner Vice Chair Butler Warner Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler Chair Barnhart Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES THE -2 AI

nt of Revenue HB 3243. HB 3048. venue Officer (Exhibits D, E)

MENDMENTS TO HB 3048 BE ADOPTED.

434	Warner	
441	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, THE CHAIR SO ORDERS.
451	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: MOVES HB 3048 AS AMENDED TO THE FLOOR WITH DO
		PASS RECOMMENDATION.
455	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: ROLL CALL VOTE: MEMBERS VOTING AYE: BERGER,
		BRUUN, BUTLER, GELSER, OLSON, READ, WITT, BARNHART.
		MEMBER EXCUSED: ROSENBAUM. MOTION PASSES: 8-0-1.
476	Chair Barnhart	Closed Work Session on HB 3048.
479	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2294.
486	Vice Chair Butler	MOTION: SUSPEND COMMITTEE RULES TO RE-OPEN WORK
		SESSION ON HB 3048 TO ALLOW REP. ROSENBAUM TO VOTE.
493	Chair Barnhart	ORDER: HEARING NO OBJECTION, RULES WERE SUSPENDED.
497	Rep. Rosenbaum	VOTES AYE. MOTION PASSES: 9-0-0
500	Chair Barnhart	Re-closed Work Session on HB 3048.

TAPE 140, SIDE B

035	Allanach
085	Chair Barnhart
086	Allanach
095	Chair Barnhart
099	Roy Elicker
176	Chair Barnhart
178	Rep. Berger
188	Ray Hartlerode
199	Rep. Berger
204	Hartlerode
206	Chair Barnhart
245	Chair Barnhart
246	Chair Barnhart

Exhibits F, G.

Exhibit H.

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2294. Adjourns meeting at 2:45 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips

House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2670, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
- B. HB 3243, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
- C. HB 3243, Got Oregon Diploma?, Rep. Tobias Read.
- D. HB 3048, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.
- E. HB 3048, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.
- F. HB 2294, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
- G. HB 2294, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
- H. HB 2294, Written testimony, Roy Elicker.